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Table 1. Characteristics of the patients (referred by the Lady Health Workers) who attended the referral health care facilities in Karachi, Pakistan (n=247).

	
	                   #                                       %

	Age  (completed years)

   <15 

   15-35 

   > 35
	35 

72 

  140  
	14.2

29.1

56.7

	Gender

   Male

   Female
	92

155
	37.2

62.8

	Ethnicity

   Mohajir

   Sindhi

   Pathan

   Punjabi

   Baloch and others
	140

21

48

21

17 
	56.7

8.5

19.4

8.5

6.9

	Education of the donor

   Illiterate

   Primary to Secondary

   Intermediate and above
	126

96

52
	51.0

27.9

21.1

	Marital status

   Single   

   Married

   Divorced/widowed/separated

   Not applicable (age less than 15 years) 
	24

148

32

43 
	9.7

59.9

13.0

17.4

	Household income (PKR*/month)

   ≥ 6000

   3000-<6000

   < 3000

   Not applicable (age<15 years)
	67

120

32

28
	27.1

48.6

13.0

11.3

	Number of household 

   ≤5

   6-10

   >10
	73

137

37
	29.6

55.5

15.0

	Beneficiary status (Insurance)

   Yes

   No
	54

193
	21.9

78.1


* Pakistani Rupee (1 $= 58 PKR) 

Table 2. Univariate analysis of the factors associated with patient dissatisfaction at the referral health facilities in Karachi, Pakistan.

	Associated factors
	Dissatisfied Patients
	Satisfied

Patients
	OR†
	95% CI‡

	Age  (years)

    > 35

   15-35 

   <15
	43

24

11
	(55.1) (30.8) (14.1) 
	97

48

24
	(57.4)

(28.4)    

(14.2)
	1.00

1.03

1.13
	-

0.61-2.07

0.47-2.29

	Gender

   Male

   Female
	26

52
	(33.3)

(66.7)
	66

103
	(39.1)

(60.9)
	1.00

1.28
	-

0.73-2.25

	Ethnicity

   Mohajir

   Punjabi

   Pathan

   Sindhi

   Baloch and others
	53

2

10

10

3 
	(67.9) (2.6) (12.8) (12.8) (3.8)
	87

19

38

11

14 
	(51.5) (11.2) (22.5) (6.5) (8.3)
	1.00

1.49

0.43

0.17

0.35
	-

0.59-3.75

0.19-0.94

0.04-0.77

0.09-1.28

	Education 

   Intermediate & above

   Primary - secondary   

   Illiterate
	13

24

38
	(17.3) (32.0)

(50.7)
	39

45

77
	(24.2)

(28.0) 

(47.8)
	1.00

1.61

1.45
	-

0.72-3.56

0.69-3.0

	Marital status

   Single 

   Married

   Separated\Divorced

   \Widowed
	      22

47

9


	(28.2) (60.3)

(11.5)
	45

101

23
	(26.6) (59.8)

(13.6)
	1.00

0.95

0.80
	-

0.51-1.76

0.32-2.02

	Beneficiary Status

   Yes

   No
	18

60
	(23.1)

(76.9)
	36

133
	(21.3)

(78.7)
	1.00

0.90
	-

0.47-1.72

	Monthly Income**

   ≥ 6000

   3000 - <6000
   <3000
	6

43

18
	(9.0) (64.2)

(26.9)
	26

77

49
	(17.1)

(50.7) 

(32.2)
	1.00

2.42

1.59
	-

0.92-6.34

0.56-4.49

	Ever been referred before

   Yes 

   No
	40 

34 
	(56.4) (43.6) 
	85

84
	(50.3) (49.7)
	1.00

0.88
	-

0.49-1.57

	Attended the referral site 

   Same day

   Within a week

   After one week
	19 

44 

  15
	(24.4) (56.4) (19.2) 
	 77   

  64   

  28
	(45.6) (37.9) (16.6) 
	1.00

2.79

2.17
	-

1.48-5.24

0.97-4.84

	 Someone accompanied 

   Yes 

   No
	60 

18 
	(76.9) (23.1)
	145 

  24  
	(85.8) (14.2)
	1.00

1.81
	-

0.92-3.58


	Went to referral site by

   Walk

   Transport
	24 

  54   
	(30.8) (69.2)
	64 

105  
	(37.9) (62.1)
	1.00

1.37
	-

0.78-2.43

	Time to reach the referral site (minutes)

   <30 

   30 - 60. 

   >60
	30 

38

10 
	(38.5) (48.7)

(12.8)
	88 

75

6 
	(52.1) (44.4)

(3.6)
	1.00

1.49

4.89
	-

0.84-2.62

1.64-14.59

	Number of visits to the referral site 

   0 - 2 

   3 – 5 

   > 5 
	26 

  32  

20 
	(33.3)

(41.0) (25.6)
	51

66 

  52 
	(30.2) (39.1) 

(30.8)
	1.00

0.95

0.75
	-

0.51-1.79

0.38-1.52

	Total cost (Rupees)

   <100 

   100-<500

   500-2000

   >2000
	20 

24

20

14 
	(25.6) (30.8) 

(25.6) (17.9)
	38

51

44

36
	(22.5) (30.2)

(26.0) (21.3)
	1.00

0.89

0.86

0.74
	-

0.43-1.85

0.41-1.84

0.33-1.68

	Borrowed money 

   No 

   Yes
	36 

42 
	(46.2) (53.8)
	109 

  60  
	(64.5) (35.5)
	1.00

2.12
	-

1.23-3.66

	Admitted as inpatient 

   No 

   Yes
	55

23
	(70.5)

(29.5)
	122

47
	(72.2)

(27.8)
	1.00

1.08
	-

0.60-1.96

	Stayed away from work/school (days)

   0-2 

   3-8 

   >8 
	23

11

41   
	(30.7) (14.7)

(54.7)
	44

45

72  
	(27.3) (28.0)

(44.7)
	1.00

0.45

1.13
	-

0.19-1.02

0.61-2.12

	Outcome of condition

   Cured 

   Under consultation       

   Never got better
	9

44

25 
	(11.5) (56.4)

(32.1)
	52

98

19 
	(30.8) (58.0)

(11.2)
	1.00

2.59

7.59
	-

1.18-5.72

3.01-19.17

	Distance from the referral site (Kilometer) 

   < 1 

   1-3

   > 3 
	10

31

37 
	(12.8)

(39.7) (47.4)
	48

65

56 
	(28.4) (38.5) 

(33.1)
	1.00

2.29

3.17
	-

1.02-5.12

1.43-7.04


· Statistically significant ** 28 refused to answer the question  † Confidence interval  ‡Odds ratio

Table 3. Multivariate regression analysis of the factors associated with patient dissatisfaction, who attended the referral health facilities in Karachi, Pakistan.

	Associated factors
	Adjusted OR†
	95 % CI‡

	Distance from the referral site (kilometer) 

   < 1 

   1-3

   > 3
	1.00

2.23

3.54
	-

0.93-5.34

1.36-9.19



	Time to reach the referral site (minutes)

   <30 

   30 - 60. 

>60
	1.00

0.85

3.72


	-

0.41-1.73

1.06-13.04



	Borrowed money 

   No 

   Yes
	1.00

2.14
	-

1.18-3.89

	Outcome of condition

   Cured 

   Under consultation       

   Never got better
	1.00

2.58

9.08
	-

1.10-6.06

3.33-24.67


† Confidence interval ‡ Odds ratio

Figure 1. Schematic description of  enrollment of study subjects

Total number of patients visited by the selected LHWs in 1 month 

    (941)


Total number of patients referred by the LHWs 

         (n= 515;  55%)


Last eight patient referred by the selected LHWs were included 

[Study sample]

   (347)


      

Did not visit the referral site        

   
    Visited the referral site 

         
[Un-successful referrals] 
 


       [Successful referrals]



       (n= 82 ; 23.6%)




(n=265; 76.4%)
     



















  
    

  (n = 247)*







    Satisfied          Dissatisfied

      Patients          Patients


          (n= 169;68.4% )   (n = 78; 31.6%)


*Data of 18 patients were incomplete and not included in the analysis

Factors associated with un-successful referrals





Currently unmarried LHWs


LHWs not living in the area they serve


Long duration of patient condition


No knowledge of who to meet at the referral site


Objection to referral


Not referred before


No one known who were referred before


Not visited the referral site before


LHW did not follow the patient after referral








Part of the study included in this paper





Factors associated with Dissatisfaction


Long distance to referral site


Long travel time to reach the facility


Borrowing of money for treatment


Condition of the patient was not   improved/never got better
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